Table 5: International Security Attitudes by Income (in thousands)

INCOME
< $20 $20 - 35 $35 - 60 > $60
a11 |USSR claims re peace
Sincere 59% 68% 67% 74%
Propaganda 41% 32% 33% 26%
Should West increase
Q12 strength?
Should increase 27% 19% 19% 16%
Should not increase 73% 81% 81% 84%
@13 |Settlement possible with
USSR?
Possible 88% 93% 96% 95%
Impossible 12% 7% 4% 5%
Q14 |Most likely to start
nuclear attack
USA 44% 42% 45% 52%
USSR 56% 58% 55% 48%
Will US-USSR hostilities
Q15 escalate? .
Very likely 2% 2% 2% 1%
Somewhat likely 30% 16% 18% 12%
Not too likely 54% 67% 62% 58%
Not at all likely 14% 16% 19% 30%
a16a | USSR seeks...?
World domination 19% 15% 15%
Protecting its security 81% 85% 85% 91%
Q168 USA seeks...?
World domination 30% 28% 27% 27%
Protecting its security 70% 72% 73% 73%
Should Germany be
Q17 united?
Should be united 82% 84% 86% 84%
Should not be united 18% 16% 14% 16%
@18 |If united, would
Germany...?
Would try to dominate 27% 19% 15% 17%
Would not 73% 81% 85% 83%
Canada, national survey -- September-October 1990

- 95 -



